



# Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2012

under the

Maritime Services Act 1935

His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Maritime Services Act 1935*.

DUNCAN GAY, MLC  
Minister for Roads and Ports

## Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Regulations—N.S.W.* to increase the fees relating to occupation licences payable under the *Maritime Services Act 1935*. The fee increases are generally in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index.

This Regulation is made under the *Maritime Services Act 1935*, including section 38 (the general regulation-making power).

**2012 No 441**

Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Amendment (Fees)  
Clause 1 Regulation 2012

---

**Management of Waters and Waterside Lands  
Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2012**

under the

Maritime Services Act 1935

**1 Name of Regulation**

This Regulation is the *Management of Waters and Waterside Lands  
Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2012*.

**2 Commencement**

This Regulation commences on 1 October 2012 and is required to be  
published on the NSW legislation website.

## **Schedule 1      Amendment of Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Regulations— N.S.W.**

- [1] Regulation 35A Fee for occupation licence for boatshed or similar business activity**  
Omit “\$263” from Regulation 35A (1) (a). Insert instead “\$272”.
- [2] Regulation 35A (1) (b)**  
Omit “\$438”. Insert instead “\$454”.
- [3] Regulation 35A (2) (a)**  
Omit “\$177”. Insert instead “\$183”.
- [4] Regulation 35A (2) (b)**  
Omit “\$350”. Insert instead “\$362”.
- [5] Regulation 36A Fee for occupation licence—other than for boatshed or similar business activity**  
Omit “\$287” wherever occurring in Regulation 36A (1) (a) and (b).  
Insert instead “\$297”.
- [6] Regulation 36A (1) (b)**  
Omit “\$98”. Insert instead “\$101”.
- [7] Regulation 36A (1) (c)**  
Omit “\$679”. Insert instead “\$701”.
- [8] Regulation 36A (1) (c) and (3) (a) and (b)**  
Omit “\$192” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$199”.
- [9] Regulation 36A (2) (a) and (b)**  
Omit “\$449” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$464”.
- [10] Regulation 36A (2) (b)**  
Omit “\$150”. Insert instead “\$156”.
- [11] Regulation 36A (2) (c)**  
Omit “\$1,049”. Insert instead “\$1,088”.

**2012 No 441**

Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Amendment (Fees)  
Regulation 2012

Schedule 1      Amendment of Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Regulations—  
N.S.W.

---

**[12] Regulation 36A (2) (c)**

Omit "\$299". Insert instead "\$309".

**[13] Regulation 36A (3) (b)**

Omit "\$41". Insert instead "\$43".

**[14] Regulation 36A (3) (c)**

Omit "\$397". Insert instead "\$414".

**[15] Regulation 36A (3) (c)**

Omit "\$76". Insert instead "\$79".

**[16] Regulations 37 (3B) (b) and (6), 39 (3), 46 and 49 (4)**

Omit "\$109" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$113".